No. 322, A.]

[Published March 23, 1893.

## CHAPTER 41.

AN ACT relating to fees of county and municipal judges in proceedings to determine insanity.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

When fees not

Section 1. Every county or municipal judge to be charged of counties whose population exceeds two hundred thousand shall not charge or receive the fees or compensation mentioned in section 593. of the Revised Statutes of 1878, and the acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto. as payable to such judges for proceedings to determine insanity.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1893.

No. 492, A.]

[Published March 23, 1893.

## CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT to change the name of the free library of the city of Beaver Dam, and legalize the acts of the common council, and the trustees of said library in relation thereto.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Name changed.

Section 1. The name of the free public library of the city of Beaver Dam is hereby changed to the "Williams Free Library of the City of Beaver Dam," and said library shall hereafter be

known and designated at all times and places by such name, and all the acts and proceedings of the common council of said city, and of the trustees of said library in relation to said name, are

hereby fully ratified and confirmed.

SECTION 2. The said Williams Free Library Powers given. of the City of Beaver Dam may acquire, take, hold and enjoy real and personal property for the use of said library by gift, grant, devise, bequest, purchase or otherwise, and all such gifts, grants, devises, bequests or conveyances heretofore made, under whatever name or designation, intended for such library or its use and enjoyment are hereby in all things ratified, confirmed and made valid, and shall enure to the use and benefit of said Williams Free Library as fully and absolutely as if made and executed in and to the same by its true, correct and legal name and designation.

This act shall take effect and be SECTION 3. in force from and after its passage and publica-

tion.

Approved March 20, 1893.

No. 142, S.]

[Published March 23, 1893.

## CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT to amend chapter 278, of the general laws of 1887, relating to punishment for larceny.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 278, of the Amends sec. 1 general laws of 1887, is hereby amended by in the 278, laws of 1887. serting after the word "prison," in the second line, on page 292, the words, "not more than one year," and after the word "or" in the same line, the words "in the," and after the word "months, in the third line, same page, by adding the words "or by fine not exceeding two hundred dollars;" and said chapter is further amended by inserting as section 2, the words "all acts in conflict here-